
 
 
 

 
 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 28 September 2021 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
1. Apologies for Absence, if any   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 June 2021  (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. External Audit Annual Review of the Return for the year ended 31 
March 2021  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate 
Change and the Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

6. Performance and Operational Report  (Pages 19 - 64) 

 Report of the Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar. 

7. Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/08/21, with Projected 
Outturn at 31/03/22  (Pages 65 - 74) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate 
Change and the Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

8. Risk Register Update 2021/22 - 1  (Pages 75 - 82) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate 
Change and the Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

 



9. Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 83 - 106) 

 Report of the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager. 

10. Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit  (Pages 107 - 112) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate 
Change and the Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

11. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
20 September 2021 
  
 
 
To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 

 
Durham County Council:- 
 
Councillors: V Andrews, B Bainbridge, A Batey (Chair), J Charlton, 
C Hampson, A Hanson, P Heaviside, K Rooney and M Walton 
 
Gateshead Council: 
 
Councillors D Bradford (Vice-Chair), Burnett, K Dodds, L Green, 
S Green and M Ord 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Monday 28 June 2021 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

 

 

Durham County Council 

Councillors A Batey, V Andrews, B Bainbridge, C Hampson, A Hanson, P Heaviside, 
J Nicholson (substitute for J Charlton), K Rooney and M Walton 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors D Bradford (Vice-Chair) 
 
 

1 Membership of the Joint Committee  
 
Resolved: That the Membership of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee for the 
ensuing year be noted. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence, if any  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Charlton (Durham County Council) 
and Councillors K Dodds, D Burnett, L Green and S Green (Gateshead Council). 
 

3 Substitute Members, if any  
 
Councillor J Nicholson substitute for Councillor J Charlton (Durham County Council) 
 

4 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Appointment of Chair  
 
Councillor C Hampson nominated Councillor A Batey for the position of Chair to the Joint 
Committee. The nomination was seconded by Councillor A Hanson. 
  
There being no further nominations, it was unanimously resolved: 
  
That Councillor A Batey be elected as Chair of the Joint Committee for the ensuing year. 
  

 
Councillor A Batey in the Chair 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

6 Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
The Chair sought nominations for Vice-Chair to the Joint Committee for the ensuing year. 
Councillor A Batey nominated Councillor D Bradford for the position of Vice-Chair to the 
Joint Committee. The nomination was Seconded by Councillor C Hampson. 
  
There being no further nominations, it was unanimously resolved: 
  
That Councillor D Bradford (Gateshead Council) be appointed Vice-Chair for the ensuing 
year. 
 

7 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

8 Changes to Constitution/Terms of Reference  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Clerk which provided details of a review of 
the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee’s Constitution, in accordance with the Annual 
Governance Statement requirements (for copy see file of Minutes). 
  
The Solicitor advised that the review had not highlighted any requirements for change to 
the current constitution and therefore reaffirmed continuation of the existing Constitution 
and governance arrangements set out within. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 of the report be reapproved following a 
review being completed in accordance with Annual Governance Statement requirements. 
 

9 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change and the Corporate Director Resources (Interim) and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee which set out details of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the 
year April 2020 to March 2021 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
  
The advised that the AGS was presented for approval as part of the consideration of the 
Joint Committee’s Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2021. 
  
Resolved: 
  
i)       That the content of the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement be   noted. 
ii)      The Chair and Treasurer approve and sign the 2020/21 Annual Governance 

Statement as part of the consideration of the Joint Committees Annual Governance 
and Accountability Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2021 

 

Page 4



10 Revenue Outturn and Joint Committees Annual Return for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 March 2021  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) which sought approval 
of the Joint Committees Annual Return (attached at Appendix 3) for Mountsett 
Crematorium Joint Committee for the financial year ended 31 March 2021. The report 
further included details of the final outturn position against the approved budgets for 
2020/21 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
It was noted that there was an amendment to the recommendation of the report at 
paragraph 9 to remove the words Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee and 
replace with Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee: 
 

(i)  Note the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2021, including the year end 
position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee.  

(ii)  Approve Section 1 – Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 of the Joint 
Committees Annual Governance and Accountability Return for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2021 (attached at Appendix 3).  

(iii)  Approve Section 2 – Accounting Statements 2020/21 of the Joint Committees 
Annual Governance and Accountability Return for the financial year ended 31 
March 2021 (attached at Appendix 3).  

(iv)  The Chair, Clerk and Treasurer sign the Joint Committees Annual Governance 
and Accountability Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2021 (attached 
at Appendix 3). 

 

11 Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager and 
Registrar which provided Members with an update relating to performance and other 
operational matters (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager reported that there were 223 cremations undertaken 
during the period 1 April 2021 to 31 May 2021, compared to 428 in the comparable period 
last year, a decrease of 205 for the period. He explained that there has been a significant 
increase in cremations over the last 18 months due to Covid 19, however numbers in the 
current year were significantly lower than pre-Covid levels. 
 
In respect of the sale of memorial plaques the number and value of memorials sold of 18 / 
£4,014, compares to 5 / £1,305 in the comparable period last year, an increase of 13 
memorials sold (£2,709).  
 
Moving on to the installation of the 2 new cremators with mercury abatement equipment to 
replace the existing cremators, the Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar 
explained that whilstt work continued, the temporary cremator, which had been invaluable 
during Covid 19 was the main operational cremator.  

Page 5



 
He explained that following the removal of one of the existing cremators, work on the 
construction of the replacement cremator began on Tuesday 1 June and the project was 
currently on schedule as per the timetable contained in the report. A further update would 
be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the current performance of the crematorium be noted. 
 

12 Forward Plan 2021/22:  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) 
which set out a suggested forward plan of meetings of the Joint Committee for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the content of the report and forward plan of meetings be noted. 
 

Page 6



 

             

        

 Mountsett Crematorium Joint 

Committee 

 28 September 2021 

 External Audit Annual Review of 

the Return for the year ended 31 

March 2021 

 

Joint Report of 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report presents to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee, the 
External Auditors (Mazars LLP) Annual Review of the Joint Committees 
Return for the year ended 31 March 2021. 

Executive summary 

2 In June 2021 the Joint Committees Annual Return for the year ended 31 
March 2021 was submitted to Mazars LLP for audit under the limited 
assurance audit regime. 

3 The audit has been completed and has not highlighted any material 
weaknesses around the Joint Committees system of internal control and 
accounting statements and reports no exceptions to the Return. 

Recommendation(s) 

4 Members of the Joint Committee approve the Joint Committees Annual 
Governance and Accountability Return for the year ended 31 March 
2021 including the External Report 2020/21 Certificate (attached at 
Appendix 2). 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Contact: Philip Curran Tel:  03000 261967 

 Ed Thompson Tel:  03000 263481 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations set out the legal and regulatory 

framework in which the accounts of the Joint Committee are prepared. The 

proposals within this report seek to strengthen the Joint Committees 

compliance with these. 

Finance 

There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

Consultation 

None. However, Officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of 

the report and given opportunity to comments / raise any detailed queries on 

the contents of this report in advance of circulation to members of the MCJC. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None. 

Climate Change 

None. 

Human Rights 

None. 

Crime and Disorder 

None. 

Staffing 

None. 

Accommodation 

None. 

Risk 

No material issues were highlighted in the External Auditor’s Report for the 

year ended 31 March 2021 thus demonstrating the Joint Committee’s 

governance arrangements and awareness of risks associated with the 

Cremato
[...]
 regards to the Green Flag 
scheme; 

(c) Note the updated position with regards to the recycling of metals 
scheme; 

(d) Note the progress with regards to the cremator replacement. 

(e) Note and agree the content of the Service Asset Management 
Plan attached at Appendix 2, which will be factored into budget 
planning in 2022/23 and beyond. 

  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Background 

4 This report provides Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee with an update of performance and operational matters at 
the crematorium since the last meeting of the Joint Committee. 

Performance Update - Number of Cremations 

5 The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the 
period 1 June 2021 to 31 August 2021 inclusive, with comparative data 
in the same period last year: 

 2020/21 2021/22 Change 

June 136 121 - 15 

July 123 105 - 18 

August 99 119 + 20                

TOTAL 358 345 - 13 

 
6 In summary there were 345 cremations undertaken during the period 1 

June 2021 to 31 August 2021, compared to 358 in the comparable 
period last year. There were 13 less cremations undertaken in the 
period June to August 2021 compared to the same period last year. 
  

7 The profile of where families came from can be seen below: 
 

   Gateshead         94 
   Durham      192 

    Outside Area       59 
   Total       345  
 

Memorials 

8 The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in 
period June to August 2021 compared to the same period the previous 
year.  

 Jun – Aug       2020/21 Jun – Aug     2021/22 

  Number                £ Number               £ 

Large Plaques       7                    2,940      4                   1,680 

Small Plaques     20                    5,520    22                   6,072 

Leaves       0                           0    10                   1,000 

Total     27                    8,460    36                   8,752 

 
9 The number and value of memorials sold 36 / £8,752 compares to 27 / 

£8,460 in the same period last year, which is an increase of 9 
memorials sold and £292 year on year. 

 

Page 20



Green Flag Application 

10 The Green Flag Award recognises good quality parks and green 
spaces, and is a sign to visitors that sites are well maintained and well 
managed with excellent facilities. Once again, this year Mountsett 
Crematorium was successful in obtaining a Green Flag Award for the 
tenth year running, which is a great achievement. 

11 This award is testimony to the dedication of the staff working at the 
Crematorium and comes on top of the award of Gold Star Status in the 
Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management Accreditation. 

 

Recycling of Metals Scheme 
 

12 Members may recall from the last meeting that extra funds from 
collections in 2020 had resulted in a second round of nominations being 
made available, therefore we nominated Age UK. A cheque for £10,000 
was presented to Age UK on 10 September by the Chair and the Vice 
Chair of the Joint Committee and a photograph of the presentation is 
shown at Appendix 3. 

13 A second round of nominations has now also been released. We have 
therefore nominated the British Heart Foundation and await an 
announcement. 

Mountsett Cremator Replacement 

14 Members will recall that updates have been given at previous meetings 
regarding the installation of the 2 new cremators with mercury 
abatement equipment to replace the existing cremators. 

15 We still continue to run the temporary cremator which has been 
invaluable during the pandemic and also now with regards to the 
replacement cremator project. 

16 One of the existing cremators was removed during the weekend of the 
22 May and work on the construction of the replacement cremator 
began on Tuesday 1 June. Work is ongoing and we are currently on 
schedule as set out below. 

Description Dates 

Commissioning and training  13 September  

Removal of existing cremator no. 1  25 - 28 September  

Install
[...]
 Order to ensure that the repairs identified within this Service Asset Management Plan can be carried, 

funding is to be allocated from several sources including: - 

 Repairs and Maintenance Revenue Budget 

 Contributions from the Repairs Reserve 

 Reduced contributions to the Repairs Reserve in future years 

 Prudential Borrow

P
age 63



 

 

 

P
age 64



 

             

        

 Mountsett Crematorium Joint 

Committee 

 28 September 2021 

 Financial Monitoring Report – 

Position at 31/08/21, with Projected 

Outturn at 31/03/22 

 

Joint Report of 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources (Interim)  and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee with details of the provisional outturn position for 2021/22 
and the projected level of reserves and balances at 31 March 2022. 

Executive summary 

2 This report sets out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 
April 2021 to 31 August 2021, together with a forecast revenue outturn 
position for 2021/22, highlighting areas of over / underspends against 
the approved budgets at a service expenditure analysis level. 

3 The report also details the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 
1 April 2021 and forecast position at 31 March 2022, taking into account 
expenditure to date and forecasts to the year end. 

4 The projected revenue outturn is a loss (before transfers to reserves 
and distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of £5,417 against 
a budgeted surplus of £24,662, £30,079 less than the budgeted 
position.  

5 In line with the MCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 
30% of the income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



£10,358 is required. This results in a net transfer from the Cremator 
Repla
[...]
 

None. 

Human Rights 

None. 

Crime and Disorder 

None. 

Staffing 

None. 

Accommodation 

None. 

Risk 

The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General 

Ledger, and have been scrutinised and supplemented with information 

supplied by the Bereavement Services Manager. The projected outturn has 

been produced taking into consideration the spend to date, trend data and 

market intelligence, and includes an element of prudence. This, together with 

Page 72



the information supplied by the Bereavement Services Manager, should 

mitigate the risks associated with achievement of the forecast outturn position. 

Procurement 

None. 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Mountsett Crematorium Joint 

Committee 

 28 September 2021 

Risk Register Update 2021/22 - 1 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Joint Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change; and Paul Darby, Corporate 
Director of Resources (Interim) and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee of the outcome 
of the half-yearly risk review in August 2021. 

Executive summary 

2 A service risk register and a health and safety risk register are 
maintained in accordance with Durham County Council’s methodology 
and approach to risk management. 

3 Since the previous review, the Demand for Cremations risk has been 
downrated from moderate impact, possible likelihood to minor/possible. 
This report also includes minor updates on the Suspension Notice and 
Public Non-compliance risks. 

4 The net evaluation of each risk except number one (suspension notice) 
remains within the risk appetite 

Recommendation(s) 

5 It is recommended that members of the Crematorium Joint Committee 
notes the content of this report and the updated position. 

  

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



Backgrou
[...]
       

  Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

  

 28 September 2021 

Internal Audit Charter 

 

Report of Stephen Carter, Interim Chief Internal Auditor &  
Corporate Fraud Manager 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to seek agreement on the revised Internal 
Audit Charter to take immediate effect and to be applied to reviews 
undertaken as part of the Internal Audit plan for 2021/22. 

 

Executive Summary 
 

2 The Internal Audit Charter defines the Internal Audit Service’s purpose, 
authority and responsibility.  It establishes Internal Audit’s position within 
the organisation, including the nature of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager’s functional reporting relationship with the 
Joint Committee; authorises access to records, personnel and physical 
properties relevant to the performance of engagements; and defines the 
scope of internal audit activities. 

 
3 The Charter reflecting the changes made to the PSIAS in 2017 was 

previously considered by the Joint Committee at its meeting of 07 October 
2020.  The Charter is subject to annual review by the Chief Internal Auditor 
and Corporate Fraud Manager.  On this occasion, with no new revisions 
made to the PSIAS, it is considered that no further amendments to the 
Charter are required. 

 

Recommendation 

4 It is recommended that in considering the content of the report, the Joint 

Committee approve the Internal Audit Charter attached at Appendix 2. 

 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



Background 

 
5 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), that came into effect 

from April 2013, and which were subsequently revised from 01 April 

2017, define internal audit as, 

 

‘an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to 

add value and improve an organisation’s operations.  It helps an 

organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 

disciplined approach to ev
[...]
 to senior 
management and the board on the internal 
audit activity’s purpose, authority, 
responsibility and performance relative to its 
plan.  Reporting must include significant risk 
exposures and control issues, including 
fraud risks governance issues and other 
matters needed or requested by senior 
management and the board.  

John Hewitt 
Alan Patrickson 

The Joint Committee 

P
age 104



DEFINTIONS UNDER PSIAS                  APPENDIX B 

 19 

2600 Communicating 
the Acceptance 
of Risk  

When the CAE concludes that management 
has accepted a low level of risk that may be 
unacceptable to the organisation, the CAE 
must discuss the matter with senior 
management.  If the CAE determines that 
the matter has not been resolved, the CAE 
must communicate the matter to the board.    

John Hewitt 
Alan Patrickson 

The Joint Committee 

  
NB.  The role of Chief Audit Executive referred to in the Standards is that undertaken by the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager.  
 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

             

  Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

         

 28 September 2021 

Annual Review of the System of 

Internal Audit 

 

Joint Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and  Paul Darby, Corporate 
Director of Resources (Interim) and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Joint Committee of a review 
of the effectiveness of the Durham County Council Internal Audit 
Service, which was carried out by the County Council’s Audit 
Committee in June 2021. 

Executive summary  

Conformance with UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) 

 
2 In April 2013, the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) became 

effective.  These standards apply to Internal Audit in all parts of the public 
sector in the UK and are mandatory.  The standards are intended to 
reflect that “a professional, independent and objective internal audit 
service is one of the key elements of good governance”. The standards 
were revised from 01 April 2017 and it is these standards that Internal 
Audit works to. 

 

Summary of the outcomes from the review carried out by DCC 

Audit Committee 

3 The Audit Committee considered, at its meeting on 30 June 2021, a 
report presented by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager that provided evidence on the effectiveness of the 
service during 2020/21.  This took the form of a self-assessment against 

 

Page 107

Agenda Item 10



the key elements of the PSIAS and considered the following current 
arrangements for Internal Audit: 

 

 The structure and resourcing level, including qualifications and 
experience of the audit team. 

 The extent of conformance with the PSIAS in producing quality work. 

 Ensuring audit work was successfully delivered in the most appropriate 
areas on a prioritised (risk) basis. 

 The overall performance of the Internal Audit team. 
 

4 For 2020/21 this demonstrated that the Section was conforming to the 
Code’s requirements and was based on the revised PSIAS brought into 
effect on 01 April 2017. 

Recommendation(s) 

5 The Joint Committee is asked to note: 
 

 The information provided that demonstrates the efficiency and 
effectiveness of the Durham County Council Internal Audit Service. 

Background 
 
6 The Joint Committee’s internal audit provider is Durham County Council 

Internal Audit Services.  The service is delivered in accordance with a 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) approved by the Joint Committee at its 
meeting on 24 September 2019.   

 

7 In order to place reliance on the work of internal audit, and the annual 
audit opinion provided through it on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the control environment operating across the Joint Committee, it is 
important that the Joint Committee is assured that the service is effective. 

 

8 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, Durham County Council 
as a large public body is required to carry out an annual review of the 
effectiveness of its Internal Audit Service.  Whilst there is no such legal 
requirement for the Joint Committee as a small body under these 
regulations to do likewise, assurance can be provided on the 
effectiveness of the service provided to the Joint Committee from this 
review. 

 

Other useful documents 

 

Report to Durham County Council’s Audit Committee on 30 June 2021 

Page 108



Contact: Philip Curran, Finance 
Manager 

Tel:  03000 261967 

  

Page 109



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

Completion of the self-assessment review ensures compliance with the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards. 

Finance 

The broad programme of work undertaken by Internal Audit supports the Joint 
Committee in maintaining safe and efficient arrangements for the proper 
administration of its financial affairs Consultation 

Consultation 

None 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None 

Human Rights 

None 

Crime and Disorder 

None 

Staffing 

None 

Accommodation 

None 

Risk 

There are no direct risk implications arising for the Joint Committee as a result 

of this report, although we aim through our planning arrangements to review 

the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management arrangements in 

place. 

Procurement 

None 

 

Page 110



Climate Change 

None 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 June 2021
	5 External Audit Annual Review of the Return for the year ended 31 March 2021
	Item 5 External Audit AGAR App 2
	Amended AGAR.pdf
	Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee EA report.pdf


	6 Performance and Operational Report
	Item 6 App 2 - SAMP 2021-22

	7 Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/08/21, with Projected Outturn at 31/03/22
	8 Risk Register Update 2021/22 - 1
	9 Internal Audit Charter
	Item 9 Internal Audit Charter App2

	10 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit





Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Council 

Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 28 September 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Batey (Chair) 
 

Durham County Council: 
Councillors V Andrews, B Bainbridge, J Charlton, A Hanson, P Heaviside, K Rooney, 
M Walton and S Quinn (substitute for C Hampson) 
 

Gateshead Council: 
Councillors D Bradford (Vice-Chair), D Burnett, K Dodds and M Ord 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Hampson (Durham County 
Council) and Councillors L Green and S Green (Gateshead Council). 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor S Quinn was substitute for Councillor C Hampson. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2021 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 External Audit Annual Review of the Return for the year ended  
 31 March 2021  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Interim Corporate Director of Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which presented the External Auditors 
(Mazars LLP) Annual Review of the Joint Committees Return for the year ended 31 
March 2021 (for copy see file of minutes). 



 
The Finance Manager advised that the audit had now been completed and it had 
not highlighted any material weaknesses around the Joint Committees system of 
internal control and accounting statements and no exceptions to the Return had 
been reported. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Joint Committee approve the Joint Committees Annual Return for the year 
ended 31 March 2021 including the External Report 2020/21 Certificate. 
 

6 Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager 
and Registrar which provided an update relating to performance and other 
operational matters (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Neighbourhood Protection Manager informed the Joint Committee that 
meetings would be held at Mountsett Crematorium when it was safe to do so and 
Members of the Joint Committee would be invited to take a tour of the facilities. 
 
Mountsett Crematorium had successfully obtained the Green Flag Award for the 
tenth year running and have been awarded Gold Star Status in the Institute of 
Cemetery and Crematorium Management Accreditation. 
 
In relation to performance, the Neighbourhood Protection Manager reported there 
were 345 cremations undertaken during the period 1 June 2021 to 31 August 2021, 
compared to 358 in the comparable period last year. There were 13 less cremations 
undertaken in the period June to August 2021 compared to the same period last 
year. The sale of memorial plaques had increased with a further 9 memorials being 
sold in comparison to the same period the previous year. 
 
The cremator replacement project was ongoing, one cremator had been replaced 
and the second cremator was due to be completed by the end of the year. 
 
In relation to the Recycling Metals Scheme, a cheque for £10,000 was presented to 
Age UK on 10 September 2021 by the Chair and the Vice Chair of the Joint 
Committee. It was noted that a second round of nominations had been released. 
The Neighbourhood Protection Manager added that charities have been awarded 
£200,000 over the last two-year period. 
 
Referring to the recycling metal scheme, Councillor Burnett asked for clarification 
regarding the nomination process. The Neighbourhood Protection Manager 
confirmed that the Joint Committee considers nominations and advised that any 
further nominations should be submitted to the Bereavement Services Manager. It 
was noted that details of nominations received would be provided at the meeting in 
January 2022.     



 
The Chair added that the money awarded to Age UK would go towards funding a 
project set up to help elderly residents in local communities who had been socially 
isolated due to the Covid pandemic.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(a)  That the current performance of the crematorium be noted;  
(b)  That the updated position with regards to the Green Flag scheme be noted;  
(c)  That the updated position with regards to the recycling of metals scheme be noted;  
(d)  That the progress with regards to the cremator replacement be noted;  
(e)  That the content of the Service Asset Management Plan attached at Appendix 2, 

which will be factored into budget planning in 2022/23 and beyond be noted and 
agreed. 

 

7 Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/08/21, with Projected 
 Outturn at 31/03/22  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Interim Corporate Director of Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which provided details of the provisional 
outturn position for 2021/22 and the projected level of reserves and balances at 31 
March 2022 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
That the content of the report be noted. 
 

8 Risk Register Update 2021/22 - 1  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Interim Corporate Director of Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which provided details of the outcome of the 
half-yearly risk review in August 2021 (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
Resolved:  
That the contents of the report and updated position be noted. 
 

9 Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which sought agreement on the revised Internal Audit 
Charter to take immediate effect and to be applied to reviews undertaken as part of 
the Internal Audit plan for 2021/22 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 



That the Joint Committee approve the Internal Audit Charter as attached at 
Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

10 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Interim Corporate Director of Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which provided details of the review of the 
effectiveness of the Durham County Council Internal Audit Service, which was 
carried out by Durham County Council’s Audit Committee in June 2021 (for copy 
see file of minutes).  
 
Resolved:  
That the Joint Committee note the information provided demonstrates the efficiency 
and effectiveness of the Durham County Council Internal Audit Service. 
 
 
Signed………………………………Councillor A Batey (Chair of the Joint Committee) 
 
Date: 31/01/2022 


